Public Document Pack

5
Metropolitan Borough Council

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

VENUE Council Chamber - Civic Office

DATE: Thursday, 18th May, 2017
TIME: 9.30 am

Items for Discussion:

PageNo.

1. Apologies for Absence
2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be

excluded from the meeting.
3. Declarations of interest, if any.

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 3 May, 2017 1-2
A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.
5.  Application for a Premises Licence - Get in the Spirit, 20 Station 3-40

Road, Askern, DN6 0JA

Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Wednesday 10th May, 2017

Governance Services Officer Andrea Hedges
for this meeting: (01302) 736716



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Chair — Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, Charlie Hogarth and Sue McGuinness



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 3RD MAY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 3RD MAY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT:
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox and Charlie Hogarth.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH MARCH, 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March, 2017, be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING
PREMISES LICENCE, TESCO, ADLARD ROAD, WHEATLEY HILLS, DONCASTER,
DN2 5NH

The Sub-Committee considered an Application for a variation of an existing premises
licence in respect of Tesco, Adlard Road, Wheatley Hills, Doncaster DN2 5NH.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the persons making representations and
Responsible Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the
representations were attached at Appendix E to the report.

Subsequent to the despatch of the agenda papers, additional information from one of the
persons making representations had been circulated to Members’ of the Sub-Committee,
the Applicant, the Responsible Authorities and interested parties, prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the
procedure to be followed.

The Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant and those persons attending, who had
made written representations, a local resident and Councillor Jane Kidd, local ward
Member, made representations and answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the Council Chamber, to allow the Members of the
Sub-Committee to deliberate on the application.

The Committee reached the following decision:-

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered an
Application for a variation of the Premises Licence in respect of Tesco, Adlard
Road, Wheatley Hills, Doncaster DN2 5NH and having taken into account the

A1 Page 1



written representations made and the evidence presented at the meeting, the
steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home
Office Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy, decided to grant the
Application in the terms set out in Appendix B of the Agenda.

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reason:-

The interested parties submitted that they had concerns about the anti-social
behaviour occurring close to the Tesco store, caused by youths. They had
experienced problems with noise, drunkenness and nuisance.

The Applicant submitted that they wanted to extend their licensing hours to be
in line with the opening hours. They referred to Section 6.15 of the Council’s
Licensing Policy which says that as a general rule, shops should be free to
provide sales of alcohol at any time when the retail outlet was open.

The Sub-Committee found that whilst they had sympathy with the residents,
there was no evidence that any alcohol was being sold to youths by Tesco, or
that the store was responsible for the problems. The Sub-Committee also took
into account that the Police had not made any representations about crime and
disorder. The Sub-Committee welcomed the fact that Tesco would try and work
with residents where they were able to.

CHAIR: DATE:

A.2
Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

") 4,
e

Doncaster

Metropolitan Borough Council

18 May, 2017

To the Chair and Members of the
Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a New Premises Licence.

Get in the Spirit, 20 Station Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 0JA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for

a new premises licence in respect of Get in the Spirit, 20 Station Road,
Askern, Doncaster, DN6 0JA. The procedure for considering the application is

set out at Appendix A.
RECOMMENDATIONS
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.

BACKGROUND

4. The premises concerned are currently a retail premises. The application is for
a new premises licence permit the sale of alcohol for consumption off the
premises.

5. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.

6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee
having regard to the evidence before it.

Page 3



10.

A representation regarding the application has been received from seven
residents of Askern & Campsall.

It should be noted that, although referred to in the representation, the
premises are not located within a cumulative impact area. A copy of the
representation is attached at Appendix E.

A copy of the application has been sent each of the Responsible Authorities.
Details of the application have been published on the Council website.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

11.

12.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered.

Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

e Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those
conditions which are mandatory.

e To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates.

e To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

e To reject the application.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

13.
Outcomes Implications
All people in Doncaster benefit It is recognised that Licensed
from a thriving and resilient premises are, quite often,
economy. businesses and places of

employment.
e Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs | The Licensing Committee/Sub-

and Housing Committee, subject to the general
e Mayoral Priority: Be a strong principles set out in the Council’s

voice for our veterans Statement of Licensing Policy and
e Mayoral Priority: Protecting the overriding need to promote the

Doncaster’s vital services 4 licensing objectives, will have

regard to this priority when making
licensing decisions.

The licensing objectives are:

1. Prevent crime and disorder
2. Prevent public nuisance

Page 4



3. Public safety
4. Protection of children from
harm

People live safe, healthy, active
and independent lives.

e Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding
our Communities

e Mayoral Priority: Bringing
down the cost of living

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives (see above),
will have regard to this priority
when making licensing decisions.

People in Doncaster benefit from
a high quality built and natural
environment.

It is recognised that Licensed
premises are, quite often,
businesses, places of employment

and potential assets to the
e Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs | community.
and Housing The Licensing Committee/Sub-
e Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding | Committee, subject to the general
our Communities principles set out in the Council’s
e Mayoral Priority: Bringing Statement of Licensing Policy and
down the cost of living the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives, will have
regard to this priority when making
licensing decisions

All families thrive.

e Mayoral Priority: Protecting

Doncaster’s vital services None
Council services are modern and
value for money. None
Working with our partners we will
provide strong leadership and None
governance.
RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS
14. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal

Implications below.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
15.  Other than to ensure that the Licensing Authority complies with its obligations

under the Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations there are no further
legal implications.

Page 5



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

16.

The costs associated with the application and their determinations are met
from fees paid to the Council by applicants for Premises Licences under the
Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further financial considerations.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

17.

Not applicable

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS

18.

Not applicable

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

19.

Decision makers must consider the Council’s duties under the Public Sector
Equality Duty at s149 of the Equality Act 2010. The duty requires the Council,
when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the need to eliminate
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited
under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations
between those who share a ‘protected characteristic’ and those who do not
share that protected characteristic. There are no specific equality implications
arising from this report. However, any activities arising from this report will
need to be the subject of separate ‘due regard’ assessments.

CONSULTATION

20.

Copies of the application form have been sent to all relevant Responsible
Authorities referred to in Section 53 of the Licensing Act 2003. These are:

South Yorkshire Police

South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Doncaster Council — Licensing Authority

Doncaster Council - Planning Services

Doncaster Council - Health & Safety Enforcement

Doncaster Council — Environmental Protection - Enforcement
Doncaster Council - Trading Standards

Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board

Doncaster Council - Public Health

Page 6



BACKGROUND PAPERS
21.  Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016

22.  Home Office Guidance issued under section182 of the Licensing Act

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

David Smith, Licensing Officer
Telephone: 01302 862546
Email: david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk

Helen Wilson, Senior Legal Officer
Telephone: 01302 734688
Email: helen.wilson@doncaster.gov.uk

Paul Holgate, Principal Finance Officer
Telephone: 01302 737684
Email: paul.holgate@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 7


mailto:david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:helen.wilson@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:paul.holgate@doncaster.gov.uk

APPENDIX A

PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS AND OTHER PARTIES

Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

‘the Act” - Licensing Act 2003

‘the Regulations” or any particular | - The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
reference to a “Regulation” Regulations 2005

‘the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough

Council, in its capacity as the
relevant licensing authority under the
Act, or where the context so admits
the Committee

‘the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s
Licensing Committee constituted
under the Act to determine the
matter before it

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee
appointed to act as Chairperson of
the Committee

‘the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g.
the licence/certificate holder or
prospective holder, or the party
seeking a review

‘interested parties” - those living or working in the vicinity
of the premises and who have made
representations, or bodies
representing them

‘responsible authorities” - the public or other bodies described
in the Act as “responsible
authorities” and who have made
representations

Page 8



Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings

(@)

(c)

A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by
any other person. There is no requirement that a party’s representative
is legally or otherwise professionally qualified.

The hearing shall take place in public, unless the authority decides to
exclude the public from all or part of the hearing because it considers
that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the
hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public. A party and
any person assisting or representing a party, may be treated as a
member of the public.

The Aut
[...]
n the application of a party,
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the
business before it.

(a)

(b)

(c)

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the
following order of addresses.

The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any
further information that the Authority have requested. At the conclusion
of the Applicant’'s address, members of the Committee may ask the
Applicant questions. Following questions by Committee members, any
other party that wishes to question the Applicant may request
permission to do so. If granted, the party or parties receiving
permission may question the Applicant.

Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to
do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to
the Committee that the Authority have requested. Following the
address, the members of the Committee may question the party
addressing the Committee. Following any Committee questions, any
other party wishing to question the party that has addressed the
Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do so. If granted,
the party or parties receiving permission may question the Applicant.

Order of Addresses under paragraph (c)

Subject to any direction given by the Committee under paragraph (a)
above, the order of addresses by other parties, under paragraph (c)
above, shall be:-

[1 Any representative of a “responsible authority” (as defined in the
Act)

[2] Any other party opposing the Applicant

[3] Any other party not falling within category [1] or [2] above, or
category [4] below

Page 10



[4] Any other party supporting the Application

Permission to question or cross-examine the Appl
[...]
application,

Yours faithfully,

Name unknown

Page 32


pauljw_2
Typewritten Text
Name unknown

pauljw_3
Typewritten Text


A . Sanas
a5 moss Rendl

Askern
N Doncaastaei—~
Seuch Norkshire
Db oL

0@ gzem i O4Y V2013
Leceoue =

26 April 2017

The Licencing Department
Doncaster Council

The Civic Offices
Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3BU

Dear Sirs,

Re: Janice Conneli & Julie Wright
Get In The Sprit, 20 Station Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 0jA

I am writing to register my objection to the application for a premises licence made by, Janice
Connell & Julie Wright, Get In The Sprit, 20 Station Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 OJA. The basis for
this opposition is that granting a licence for these premises will not promate the licensing objectives,
particularly the prevention of crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour.

20 Station Road lies within the Council’s Cumulative Impact Area, and enabling the premises to sell
alcohol would be totally detrimental to its aims and objectives. The application proposes that alcohol
will be sold for consumption off the premises between 9:00am and 9.00pm, seven days a week.
Granting a licence would provide a further source of alcohol within an area already so heavily
populated with licensed premises that crime, disorder and public nuisance have already reached
problem levels for the local police. Residents in this area already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial
behaviour at all hours of the day and night.

in view of the above, | would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully,

_ A K Sands

Page 33


pauljw_4
Typewritten Text

pauljw_5
Typewritten Text
A K Sands


Lz cewed 3loy (10

26 Aprit 2017
The Licencing Department q Ljd o, b?*; Ve
Doncaster Council '
The Civic Offices IC)??,’Z EYiq
Waterdale \Dc,a v (ZCbé €y
Doncaster ~ -
DN1 3BU DV OET=
Jear Sirs,

Re: Janice Connell & Julie Wright
Get In The Sprit, 20 Station Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 0JA

t am writing to register my objection to the application 
[...]
iew of the above, | would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully,

Page 36


pauljw_9
Typewritten Text

pauljw_10
Typewritten Text

pauljw_11
Typewritten Text
Representation withdrawn 10th May 2017 - named individual claimed never to have submitted it.


Lecewed 23 oy g0

26 April 2017
The Licencing Department
Doncaster Cauncil
The Civic QOffices \
(~ Sy ﬁ/\d <€
Waterdale P G o
Doncaster
2.4 o S ooy L8P,

DN1 3BU

e n
Dear Sirs,

Den a s vl

Re:  Janice Connell & lulie Wright '©~ €eo=M
Get in The Sprit, 20 Station Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6G 0JA

t am writing to register my objection to the application for a premises licence made by lanice Connell
& lulie Wright, Get In The Sprit, 20 Station Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 0JA. The basis for this
opposition is that granting a licence for these premises will not promote the licensing objectives,
particularly the prevention of crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour.

20 Station Road lies within the Council’'s Cumulative Impact Area, and enabling the premises to sell
alcohol would be totally detrimental to its aims and objectives. The application proposes that alcohol
will be sold for consumption off the premises between 9:00am and 9.00pm, seven days a week.

Granting a licence would provide a further source of alcohol within an area already so heavily
populated with licensed premises that crime, disorder and public nuisance have already reached
problem levels for the local police. Residents in this area already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial
behaviour at all hours of the day and night.

In view of the above, | would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully,

Paul Marsden

Page 37


pauljw_12
Typewritten Text
Paul Marsden

pauljw_13
Typewritten Text


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 3 May, 2017
	Minutes

	5 Application for a Premises Licence - Get in the Spirit, 20 Station Road, 

Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 18TH MAY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 18TH MAY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, Charlie Hogarth and Sue McGuinness.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 3RD MAY, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 3rd May, 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - GET IN THE SPIRIT, 20 STATION 
ROAD, ASKERN, DN6 0JA 

The Sub-Committee considered an Application for a new premises licence in respect 
of ‘Get in the Spirit’, 20 Station Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 OJA. 

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the persons making representations and 
Responsible Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.  Copies of the 
representations were attached at Appendix E to the report.  

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.  

In presenting the report, the Licensing Officer informed Members that after receiving the 
notice of the hearing, one of the persons making representations had contacted the 
Licensing Office, stating that they had no knowledge of the objection and denied signing 
the document.  As a result, this person’s objection had been withdrawn.

The Applicant made representations regarding his application and answered 
questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the Council Chamber, to allow the Members of the 
Sub-Committee to deliberate on the application. 

The Committee reached the following decision:-

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered an 
Application for a new Premises Licence for ‘Get in the Spirit’, 20 Station 
Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 OJA’, and having taken into account the 
relevance of the written representations made and the evidence presented 



A. 2

at the meeting, the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, decided to grant the application in the terms set out in 
Appendix B of the Agenda.

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reason:-

The interested parties did not attend, but submitted in their written 
representations that a further licenced premise would add to problems of 
crime, disorder and public nuisance.

The applicant submitted that there had been no problems with the premises 
during the time they had been operating with Temporary Event Notices and 
they felt some of the representations were vexatious.  Furthermore, they 
noted that the area is not in a Cumulative Impact Area.

The Sub-Committee found that the Applicant showed a commitment to 
promoting the licensing objectives both in the operating schedule and in 
their representations today.  Also, the Sub-Committee noted that there had 
been no representations by any of the responsible authorities such as the 
Police or Environmental Health.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


